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APPENDICES

Appendix A Heat Accumulate in Interval of Hot Streams for Constructing 
Composite Curve

Table A1 Heat accumulate in interval of hot streams
11 12 13 14 15

624.42 223.9 114.45 48.29 107.54

38.632
91.751
128.837
20.8612
19.316
9.658 21.508

83.3196 35.1551 78.2891
282.920 119.372 265.838

176.881 90.4155 38.1491 84.9566
1305.33 667.243 281.530 626.958

420.932 215.166 90.7852 202.175
2697.99 1379.12 581.894 1295.85
3995.27 2042.24 861.686 1918.94
2239.44 1144.72 482.996 1075.61
465 040 237.712 100.298
53.9599 27.5824
922.691 471.648

2083.21
14486.5

Temperature AT
Intervals ( •๑

360 350 10
350 330 20
330 324 6
324 304.9 19.1

304.9 290 14.9
290 289.6 0.4

289.6 287.64 1.96
287.64 285.4 2.24
285.4 284.581 0.819

284.581 282.98 1.601
282.98 281.6 1.38
281.6 280.342 1.258

280.342 276.7 3.642
276.7 259.54 17.16
259.54 258.9 0.64
258.9 256.6 2.3
256.6 254.65 1.95

254.65 253 1.65
253 242.067 10.93

242.067 236 6.067
236 233 3
233 227.41 5.59

227.41 223.1 4.31
223.1 222.3 0.8
222.3 220.4 1.9

220.4 217.732 2.668
217.732 217.3 0.432
217.3 216.9 0.4
216.9 216.7 0.2
216.7 215.972 0.728

215.972 213.5 2.472
213.5 212.71 0.79
212.71 206.88 5.83
206.88 205 1.88

205 192.95 12.05
192.95 175.106 17.84
175.106 165.104 10.00
165.104 163.027 2.077
163.027 162.786 0.241
162.786 158.665 4.121
158.665 140.463 18.20
140.463 128.5 11.96

128.5 105.3 23.2
105.3 90.3 15
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Table A l (Continued)
Temperature

Intervals
AT
CC)

360 350 10
350 330 20
330 324 6
324 304.9 19.1

304.9 290 14.9
290 289.6 0.4

289.6 287.64 1.96
287.64 285.4 2.24
285.4 284.581 0.819

284.581 282.98 1.601
282.98 281 6 1.38
281.6 280.342 1.258

280.342 276.7 3.642
276.7 259.54 17.16

259.54 258.9 0.64
258.9 256.6 2.3
256.6 254.65 1.95

254.65 253 1.65
253 242.067 10.93

242.067 236 6.067
236 233 3
233 227.41 5.59

227.41 223.1 4.31
223.1 222.3 0.8
222.3 2204 1.9
220.4 217.732 2.668

217.732 217.3 0.432
217.3 216.9 0.4
216.9 216.7 0.2
216.7 215.972 0.728

215.972 213.5 2.472
213.5 212.71 0.79

212.71 206.88 5.83
206.88 205 1.88

205 192.95 12.05
192.95 175.106 17.84

175.106 165.104 10.00
165.104 163.027 2.077
163.027 162.786 0241
162.786 158.665 4 121
158.665 140.463 18.20
140.463 128.5 11.96

128.5 105.3 23.2
105.3 90.3 15
90.3

16 17 18 19 110
247.68 79.7564 350.141 137.343 262.96

172.777
500.203
2356.80
87.8995
315.888 604.808
267.818 512.772
226.616 433.884
1501.57 2874.94
833.26 1595.37

412.029 788.88
445.838 767.747 1469.94
343.750 591.948 1133.35
63.8051 109.874 210.368
151.537 260.951 499.624
212.790 934.176 366.431 701.577
34.4547 151.260 59.3321

99.072 31.9025 140.056 54.9372
49.536 15.9512 70.0282 27.4686
180.311 58.0626 254.902 99.9857
612.265 197.157 865.548 339.511
195.667 63.0075 276.611 108.501
1443.97 464.979 2041.32 800.709
465.638 149.942 658.265 258.204
2984.54 961.064 4219.19
4419.60 1423.17

797.723
165.654
19.2212
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Table A l (Continued)
Temperature

Intervals
AT
CC)

360 350 10
350 330 20
330 324 6
324 304.9 19.1

304.9 290 14.9
290 289.6 0.4

289.6 287.64 1.96
287.64 285.4 2.24
285.4 284.581 0.819

284.581 282.98 1.601
282.98 281.6 1.38
281 6 280.342 1.258

280.342 276.7 3.642
276.7 259.54 17.16

259.54 258.9 0.64
258.9 256.6 2.3
256.6 254.65 1.95

254.65 253 1.65
253 242.067 10.93

242.067 236 6.067
236 233 3
233 227.41 5.59

227.41 223.1 4.31
223.1 222.3 0.8
222.3 220.4 1.9
220.4 217.732 2.668

217.732 217.3 0.432
217.3 216.9 0.4
216.9 216.7 0.2
216.7 215.972 0.728

215.972 213.5 2.472
213.5 212.71 0.79

212.71 206.88 5.83
206.88 205 1.88

205 192.95 12.05
192.95 175.106 17.84

175.106 165.104 10.00
165.104 163.027 2.077
163.027 162.786 0.241
162.786 158.665 4 121
158.665 140.463 18.20
140.463 128.5 11.96

128.5 105.3 23.2
105.3 90.3 15
90.3

111 112 113 114 115
376.482 118.26 52.149 26.98 402.217

5993.03
160.886
788.345
900.966

22.0966 329.415
43.1949 643.949
37.2324 555.059
33.9408 505.989
98.2611 1464.87

894.876 462.976 6902.04
33.3753 17.2672
119.942 62.054

734.139 101.690 52.611
621.195 86.0458 44.517
4116.07 1292.93 570.145 294.972
2284.11 717.483 316.388
1129.44 354.78 156.447
2104.53 661.073 291.512
1622.63 509.700 224.762
301.185 94.608 41.7192
715.315 224.694
1004.45 315.517
162.640 51.0883
150.592 47.304
75.2964 23.652
274.078 86.0932
930.663
297.420
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Table Al (Continued)
Temperature

Intervals
AT
(*C)

360 350 10
350 330 20
330 324 6
324 304.9 19.1

304.9 290 14.9
290 289.6 0.4

289.6 287.64 1.96
287.64 285.4 2.24
285.4 284.581 0.819

284.581 282.98 1.601
282.98 281.6 1.38
281.6 280.342 1.258

280.342 276.7 3 642
276.7 259.54 17.16

259.54 258.9 0.64
258.9 256.6 2.3
256.6 254.65 1.95

254.65 253 1.65
253 242.067 10.93

242.067 236 6.067
236 233 3
233 227.41 5.59

227.41 223.1 4.31
223.1 222.3 0.8
222.3 220.4 1.9
2204 217.732 2.668

217.732 217.3 0.432
217.3 216.9 0.4
216.9 216.7 0.2
216.7 215.972 0.728

215.972 213.5 2.472
213.5 212.71 0.79

212.71 206 88 5.83
206.88 205 1.88

205 192.95 12.05
192.95 175.106 17.84

175.106 165.104 10.00
165.104 163.027 2.077
163.027 162.786 0.241
162.786 158.665 4.121
158.665 140.463 18.20
140.463 128.5 11.96

128.5 105.3 23.2
105.3 90.3 15
90.3

116 117 118 119 120
47.8872 28.4187 153.373 83.755 654.512

837.55
3067.46 1675.1

170.512 920.238 502.53
914.645 542.797 2929.42 1599.72
713.519 423.438 2285.25 1247.95
19.1548 11.3674 61.3492 33.502
93.8589 55.7006 300.611 164.159
107.267 343.555 187.611
39.2196 125.612 68.5953
76.6674 134.091

115.581
105.363

9817.68
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Table Al (Continued)
Temperature

Intervals
AT

(C )
360 350 10
350 330 20
330 324 6
324 304.9 19.1

304.9 290 14.9
290 289.6 0.4

289.6 287.64 1.96
287.64 285.4 2.24
285.4 284.581 0.819

284.581 282.98 1.601
282.98 281.6 1.38
281.6 280.342 1.258

280.342 276.7 3.642
276.7 259.54 17.16

259.54 258.9 0.64
258.9 256.6 2.3
256.6 254.65 1.95

254.65 253 1.65
253 242.067 10.93

242.067 236 6.067
236 233 3
233 227.41 5.59

227.41 223.1 4.31
223.1 222.3 0.8
222.3 220.4 1.9
220.4 217.732 2.668

217.732 217.3 0.432
217.3 216.9 0.4
216.9 216.7 0.2
216.7 215.972 0.728

215.972 213.5 2.472
213.5 212.71 0.79

212.71 206.88 5.83
206.88 205 1.88

205 192.95 12.05
192.95 175.106 17.84

175.106 165.104 10.00
165.104 163.027 2.077
163.027 162.786 0.241
162.786 158.665 4.121
158.665 140.463 18.20
140.463 128.5 11.96

128.5 105.3 23.2
105.3 90.3 15
90.3

121 122 123
287.257 103.292 164.428

65.7713
202.452 322.279
231.374 368.319
84.5961 134.666
165.370 263.249
142.543 226.911
129.941 206.850
376.189 598.847
1772.49 2821.58
66.1068 105.234
237.571 378.185
201.419 320.635
170.431
1129.29
626.672

861.771 309.876
1605.76 577.402
1238.07
229.805
545.788
766.402
124.095
114.902
57.4514
209.123

710.1
226.933
1674.71
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Appendix B Heat Accumulate in Interval of Cold Streams for Constructing 
Composite Curve

Table B1 Heat accumulate in interval of cold streams
Temperature

Intervals
AT

CC)
360 295.7 64.3

295.7 290 5.7
290 289.36 0.64

289.36 265.42 23.94
265.42 265.25 0.17
265.25 260.48 4.77
260.48 235.33 25.15
235.33 231.13 4.2
231.13 230.85 0.28
230.85 230.81 0.04
230.81 222.48 8.33
222.48 206.3 16.18
206.3 204.84 1.46

204.84 201.31 3.53
201.31 183.24 18.07
183.24 182 1.24

182 167.1 14.9
167.1 165.24 1.86

165.24 151.76 13.48
151.76 148.44 3.32
148.44 138.62 9.82
138.62 124.6 14.02
124.6 123.57 1.03

123.57 119.62 3.95
119.62 118.09 1.53
118.09 103.37 14.72
103.37 86.597 16.77
86.597 61.71 24.88
61.71 30 31.71

30

J1 J2 J3 J4 J5
456.92 493.34 520.24 143.59 378.533

567.180
219.692
2113.64 5572.00

8725.98
12277.7

14488.9
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Table B1 (Continued)

Temperature
Intervals

AT
CC)

360 295.7 64.3
295.7 290 5.7
290 289.36 0.64

289.36 265.42 23.94
265.42 265.25 0.17
265.25 260.48 4.77
260.48 235.33 25.15
235.33 231.13 4.2
231.13 230.85 0.28
230.85 230.81 0.04
230.81 222.48 8.33
222.48 206.3 16.18
206.3 204.84 1.46

204.84 201.31 3.53
201.31 183.24 18.07
183.24 182 1.24

182 167.1 14.9
167.1 165.24 1.86

165.24 151.76 13.48
151.76 148.44 3.32
148.44 138.62 9.82
138.62 124.6 14.02
124.6 123.57 1.03

123.57 119.62 3.95
119.62 118.09 1.53
118.09 103.37 14.72
103.37 86.597 16.77
86.597 61.71 24.88
61.71 30 31.71

30

J6 J7 J8 J9 J10
550 570.41 572.09 580.84 169.077

47.3415
6.76308
1408.41
2735.66
246.852
596.841
3055.22

720.241 209.655
8654.51 2519.24
1080.36

7711.77
1899.33

5601.42
7711
566.5

2172.5
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Table B1 (Continued)

J ll J12 J13 J14 J15
259.33 128.02 134.02 139.62 615.79

15487.1
2586.31
172.421

5.5848
2160.21 1163.03
4195.95 2168.44
378.621 195.669
915.434 473.090
4686.09 2313.32
321.569 158.744
3864.01 1907.49

Temperature
Intervals

AT
(*C)

360 295.7 64.3
295.7 290 5.7
290 289.36 0.64

289.36 265.42 23.94
265.42 265.25 0.17
265.25 260.48 4.77
260.48 235.33 25.15
235.33 231.13 4.2
231.13 230.85 0.28
230.85 230.81 0.04
230.81 222.48 8.33
222.48 206.3 16.18
206.3 204.84 1.46

204.84 201.31 3.53
201.31 183.24 18.07
183.24 182 1.24

182 167.1 14.9
167.1 165.24 1.86

165.24 151.76 13.48
151.76 148.44 3.32
148.44 138.62 9.82
138.62 124.6 14.02
124.6 123.57 1.03

123.57 119.62 .3.95
119.62 118.09 1.53
118.09 103.37 14.72
103.37 86.597 16.77
86.597 61.71 24.88
61.71 30 31.71

30



101

Table B1 (Continued)

Temperature
Intervals

AT
CC)

360 295.7 64.3
295.7 290 5.7
290 289.36 0.64

289.36 265.42 23.94
265.42 265.25 0.17
265.25 260.48 4.77
260.48 235.33 25.15
235.33 231.13 4.2
231.13 230.85 0.28
230.85 230.81 0.04
230.81 222.48 8.33
222.48 206.3 16.18
206.3 204.84 1.46

204.84 201.31 3.53
201.31 183.24 18.07
183.24 182 1.24

182 167.1 14.9
167.1 165.24 1.86

165.24 151.76 13.48
151.76 148.44 3.32
148.44 138.62 9.82
138.62 124.6 14.02
124.6 123.57 1.03

123.57 119.62 3.95
119.62 118.09 1.53
118.09 103.37 14.72
103.37 86.597 16.77
86.597 61.71 24.88
61.71 30 31.71

30

J16 J17 J18 J19 J20
412.096 222.36 416.1 220.35 307.923

1255.99
141.024

9961.43 5275.17
37.8012 70.737

1965.69 1060.65

1022.30
3023.80
4317.08



Table B1 (Continued)

J21 J22 J23
221.267 254.14 967.3

62197.3
5513.61

929.321
61.9547
8.85068
1843.15
3580.1

897.114
4592.31
315.133

Temperature
Intervals

AT
0 ๑

360 295.7 64.3
295.7 290 5.7
290 289.36 0.64

289.36 265.42 23.94
265.42 265.25 0.17
265.25 260.48 4.77
260.48 235.33 25.15
235.33 231.13 4.2
231.13 230.85 0.28
230.85 230.81 0.04
230.81 222.48 8.33
222.48 206.3 16.18
206.3 204.84 1.46

204.84 201.31 3.53
201.31 183.24 18.07
183.24 182 1.24

182 167.1 14.9
167.1 165.24 1.86

165.24 151.76 13.48
151.76 148.44 3.32
148.44 138.62 9.82
138.62 124.6 14.02
124.6 123.57 1.03

123.57 119.62 3.95
119.62 118.09 1.53
118.09 103.37 14.72
103.37 86.597 16.77
86.597 61.71 24.88
61.71 30 31.71

30
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Appendix c The Data Parameter and Source Code in Grassroots Model

STITLE HEN design- Automatic parameter calculation 
ÎOFFUPPER

SONTEXT 
♦ NM-4S1 -FINAL-
********************************************************************************
INSTRUCTIONS: YOU NEED TO DEFINE
SETS:

-ZONES (UNLESS YOU HAVE COMPELLING REASONS FOR MORE, WE 
RECOMMEND ONE)

-HOT, COLD AND UTILITY STREAMS 
-NUMBER OF INTERVALS
-NUMBER OF SCENARIOS (LEAVE IT ONE FOR THE TIME BEING)
-NUMBER OF EXCHANGERS PER PAIR OF STREAMS.
-SETS OF HOT AND COLD STREAMS THAT ARE INCLUDED IN THIS 

RUN

PARAMETERS:
-NUMBER OF INTERVALS DESIRED FOR HOT AND COLD STREAMS 
-HEAT TRANSFER COEFFICIENT FOR HOT AND COLD STREAMS 
-SUPPLY(INITIAL) AND TARGET(FINAL) TEMPERATURES FOR HOT 
AND COLD STREAMS

-SUPPLY(INITIAL) AND TARGET(FINAL) TEMPERATURES FOR HOT 
AND COLD STREAMS IN EACH ZONE

-FCp (FLOW*HEAT CAPACITY) FOR HOT AND COLD STREAMS 
USE THE MAX FCp FOR THE UTILITIES

-PARAMETER THAT ALLOWS MORE THAN ONE EXCHANGER PER PAIR OF STREAMS 
-PARAMETERS TO ALLOW SPLITS IN HOT AND COLD STREAMS 
-PARAMETERS TO ALLOW NONISOTHERMAL MIXING IN HOT AND 
COLD STREAMS

-MAXIMUM NUMBER OF MATCHES PER PAIR WHEN MORE THAN 
ONE IS ALLOWED

-CHANGE OF TEMPERATURE FOR UTILITIES 
-MAXIMUM FLOWCp FOR HOT AND COLD UTILITIES 
-COST OF HOT AND COLD UTILITY 
-FIXED COST PER SHELL
-AREA VARIABLE COST (Î/AREA) UNITS NEED TO BE CONSISTENT 

WITH FCP, TEMPERATURES AND HEAT TRANSFER COEFFICIENTS 
-MINIMUM HEAT THAT CAN BE TRANSFERRED IN AN INTERVAL 

PER MATCH
-MAXIMUM AREA PER EXCHANGER 
-MAXIMUM AREA PER SHELL
-MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXCHANGERS (TOTAL)



-MINUMUM DELTA T (HRAT)
-PARAMETER THAT DEFINES WHICH EQUATIONS RUN:
GRASSROOTS, RETROFIT OR RELOCATION (OPT)
-PARAMETERS FOR THE RETROFIT EQUATIONS (AEX, AEX_B, NHEO)

WHEN ALL VALUES ARE ZERO, DEFINE AT LEAST ONE. OMMISSION MEANS ZERO BY DEFAULT

MORE INSTRUCTIONS ARE GIVEN rN EACH INSTANCE

Notes for development: NEED TO be able to ENTER CP PER INTERVAL SOMEHOW... 
********************************************************************************
SOFFTEXT
* NOTES ON DEVELOPMENT- THIS MODEL AS IS DOES NOT SEEM TO WORK WELL FOR BIF=1.
* IN ADDITION, THE CONSTRAINTS ON TEMPERATURE FEASIBILITY DO NOT WORK WELL
* THEY GIVE AS FEASIBLE SOMETHING THAT IS NOT.

********************************************************************************
**********************************+*********************************************
* INPUT SETS
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
********************************************************************************

SETS
z transfer zones /z 1/

* ALWAYS DEFINE THE HOT STREAMS FIRST, AND THEN THE COLD STREAMS 
I Hot streams /11*124/
J cold streams /J1*J24/

‘ALWAYS DEFINE THE UTILITIES WITH THE HIGHEST INDEX 
HU(I) Heating utilities /I24/
CU(J) Cooling utilities /J24/

M temperature intervals /Ml *M96/
♦ MODEL IS NOT PREPARED TO RUN FOR MANY SCENARIOS YET. 
ร SCENARIO /SI/
K exchangers per pair of stremas in each zone /KI *K1/
FREEH(I) HOT STREAMS INCLUDED IN THIS RUN /11*124/ 
FREEC(J) COLD STREAMS INCLUDED IN THIS RUN /J1*J24/

ALIAS (M,N,L,0)
ALIAS (I,II)
ALIAS (J,JJ)
ALIAS (K,KK)
ALIAS (Z,ZZ);

********************************************************************************
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* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  

* I N P U T  P A R A M E T E R S

********************************************************************************
********************************************************************************
P A R A M E T E R S

N IZ ( S ,Z , I )  N U M B E R  O F  I N T E R V A L S  D E S I R E D  F O R  H O T  S T R E A M S  IN  E A C H  Z O N E

/
S1 .Z 1 .I1 2

S1 .Z1 .12 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I3 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I4 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I5 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I6 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I7 2

S I .Z 1 .I 8 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I9 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I1 0 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I1 1 2

S 1 .Z 1 . I I 2 2

S 1 .Z I . I 1 3 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I1 4 2

S1 .Z 1 .11 5 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I1 6 2

S1 .Z 1 .11 7 2

S I .Z 1 . I I 8 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I1 9 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I2 0 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I2 1 2

S l . z  1 . 1 2 2 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I2 3 2

S 1 .Z 1 .I2 4 2

/
N J Z ( S ,Z , J )  N U M B E R  O F  I N T E R V A L S  D E S I R E D  F O R  C O L D  S T R E A M S  IN  E A C H  Z O N E

/
S 1 .Z 1 .J I 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 2 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J3 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 4 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J5 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 6 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 7 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J8 2

S I .Z 1 . J 9 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 1 0 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J1 1 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 1 2 2



106

S 1 .Z 1 .J1 3 2

S 1 .Z 1 . J I 4 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 1 5 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 1 6 2

S 1 .Z 1  J17 2

S I .Z 1 .J 1 8 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 1 9 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 2 0 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J2 1 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 2 2 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 2 3 2

S 1 .Z 1 .J 2 4 2

/
H I(S ,I )  H E A T  T R A N S F E R  C O E F F I C I E N T  F O R  H O T  S T R E A M S

/

S I . 11 0 .928

S I . 12 0 .968

ร 1.13 0 .68

S I . 14 1.064

ร 1.15 0 .968

S I . 16 1.012

S I . 17 0 .952

S I . 18 0 .878

S I . 19 0 .342

S I . n o 0 .948

ร ! . I l  1 0 .6 2 6

S I . 112 0 .952

S I . 113 1

S I . 114 0 .466

S I . 115 0 .73 8

S I . 116 0 .832

S I . 117 0 .57

S I . 118 0 .39

S I . 119 0 .38 4

S I . 120 0 .92 8

ร  1.121 0 .648

S I . 122 1.154

S I . 123 0 .805

S I . 124 2

/

H J (S ,J )  H E A T  T R A N S F E R  C O E F F I C I E N T  F O R  C O L D  S T R E A M S

/
S1 .J1  0 .928

ร บ 2 0 .968

S 1 .J3  0 .68

S 1 .J4  1 .064
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S1 .J5 0 .9 6 8

S1 .J6 1 .012

S1 .J7 0 .9 5 2

S1 .J8 0 .8 7 8

S1 .J9 0 .3 4 2

S 1 .J10 0 .9 4 8

S1.J11 0 .6 2 6

S 1 .J12 0 .9 5 2

S1 .J13 1

S 1 .J14 0 .4 6 6

S 1 .J15 0 .7 3 8

S 1 .J1 6 0 .8 3 2

S 1 .J1 7 0 .5 7

S I  J18 0 .3 9

S 1 .J1 9 0 .3 8 4

* S1 .J2 0 0.
S 1 .J2 0 0 .6 8 4

S1 .J21 1 .154

ร  1 .J22 1.01

S1 .J23 2

S 1 .J2 4 0 .5

/
T IH (S ,I )  S U P P L Y  ( I N L E T )  T E M P E R A T U R E  F O R  H O T  S T R E A M S

/
S I . I l  128 .5  

ร 1.12 2 13 .5  

S  1.13 2 1 6 .7  

S I . 14 223 .1  

S  1.15 2 1 6 .9  

ร 1.16 2 17 .3  

S  1.17 2 33  

S I . 18 2 2 0 .4  

ร 1.19 2 8 1 .6

51 .110  2 5 8 .9

51.111 2 5 6 .6

5 1 .112 2 53

5 1 .113 2 7 6 .7

5 1 .114 2 8 5 .4

5 1 .115 3 0 4 .9

5 1 .116 3 24

5 1 .117 3 3 0

5 1 .118 3 5 0

5 1 .119 3 6 0

ร  1.120 105 .3

5 1 .121 2 3 6

5 1 .122 2 8 9 .6
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ร1.123 290 
S 1.124 500
/
TOH(S,I) TARGET (FINAL) TEMPERATURE FOR HOT STREAMS
/
SI.11 105.3
ร 1.12 158.665
ร1.13 140.463
SI.14 163.027
SI.15 165.104
SI.16 175.106
SI.17 162.786
SI.18 192.95
SI.19 205.486
SI no 217.732
ร].Il 1 212.71
SI 112 215.972
SL113 222.3
SI.114 242.067
SL115 259.54
SI.116 282.98
SI.117 287.64
SI,118 284.581
SI 119 280.342
SI.120 90.3
SL121 206.88
SL122 227.41
SI 123 254.65
SI.124 480
/
TIC(S,J) SUPPLY (INLET) TEMPERATURE FOR COLD STREAMS
/
S1.J1 30
S1.J2 61.71
ร บ 3 86.597
S1.J4 103.37
S1.J5 103.37
ร 1 J6 119.62
S1.J7 138.62
S1.J8 148.44
S1.J9 165.24
S1.J10 167.1
S1.J11 167.1
S1.J12 167.1
S1.JI3 201.31
S1.J14 222.48
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S1.J15 230.85
S1.J16 260.48
S1.J17 260.48
S1.J18 265.25
S1.J19 265.42
♦ S1.J20 0.
S1.J20 124.6
S1.J21 206.3
S1.J22 182
S1.J23 290
S1.J24 35
/
TOC(S,J) TARGET (FINAL) TEMPERATURE FOR COLD STREAMS
/
S1.J1 61.71
S1.J2 86.597
S1.J3 103.37
S1.J4 123.57
S1.J5 118.09
S1.J6 138.62
รบ? 148.44
S1.J8 165.24
S1.J9 183.24
S1.J10 231.13
S1.J11 230.81
S1.J12 201.31
ร บ  13 222.48
S1.J14 230.85
S1.J15 260.48
S1.J16 265.25
S1.J17 265.42
S1.J18 289.36
S1.J19 295.7
*s บ2 0 0.
S1.J20 151.76
S1.J21 235.33
S1.J22 204.84
S1.J23 360
S1.J24 50
1
TIHZCS.Z.I) SUPPLY (INLET) TEMPERATURE FOR HOT STREAMS IN EACH ZONE 
/
S1.Z1.I1 128.5 
S1.Z1.I2 213.5 
S1.Z1.I3 216.7 
S1.Z1.I4 223.1
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S1.Z1.I5 216.9
S1.Z1.I6 217.3
S1.Z1.I7 233
S1.Z1.I8 220.4
S1.Z1.I9 281.6
S1.Z1.I10 258.9
S1.Z1.11I 256.6
S1.Z1.I12 253
S1.Z1.I13 276.7
S1.Z1.I14 285.4
S1.Z1.I15 304.9
S1.Z1.I16 324
S1.Z1.I17 330
S1.Z1.I18 350
S1.Z1.I19 360
S1.Z1.I20 105.3
S1.Z1.I21 236
S1.Z1.I22 289.6
S1.Z 1.123 290
S1.Z1.I24 500
/
TOHZ(S,Z,I) TARGET (FINAL) TEMPERATURE FOR HOT STREAMS IN EACH ZONE
/
S1.Z1.I1 105.3
S1.Z1.12 158.665
S1.Z1.I3 140.463
S1.Z1.I4 163.027
S1.Z1.I5 165.104
S1.Z1.I6 175.106
S1.Z1.I7 162.786
S1.Z1.I8 192.95
S1.Z1.I9 205.486
S1.Z1.I10 217.732
S1.Z1.I11 212.71
S1.Z1.I12 215.972
S1.Z1.I13 222.3
S1.Z1.I14 242.067
S1.Z1.I15 259.54
S1.Z1.I16 282.98
S1.Z1.117 287.64
S1.Z1.I18 284.581
S1.Z1.I19 280.342
S1.Z1.I20 90.3
S1.Z1.I21 206.88
S1.Z1.I22 227.41
S1.Z1.I23 254.65
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S1.Z1.I24 480 
/
TICZ(S,Z,J) SUPPLY (INLET) TEMPERATURE FOR COLD STREAMS IN EACH ZONE 
/
S1.Z1.J1 30
S1.Z1.J2 61.71
S1.Z1.J3 86.597
S1.Z1.J4 103.37
S1.Z1.J5 103.37
S1.Z1.J6 119 62
S1.Z1.J7 138.62
S1.Z1.J8 148.44
S1.Z1.J9 165.24
S1.Z1.J10 167.1
S1.Z1.J11 167.1
S1.Z1.J12 167.1
